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 > Snowdonia National Plan 
Snowdonia (Eryri in Welsh – pronounced “err- uhh-ree”) National Park has a wonderful mix of mountains,
valleys, lakes, rivers, waterfalls and beaches. It’s a place full of heritage, culture,  tradition and strong
communities. 

It is home to 25,000 people and over 3 million people visit every year.



National Parks are special places protected by law because of their beauty, wildlife and heritage
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We are the Snowdonia National Park Authority (SNPA). Our job is to protect this whole area for people to 
enjoy. But we are not on our own. There are lots of us all working together in Partnership:

Together, we hope to make sure Snowdonia can be enjoyed now and in the future. 
This is about our Partnership Plan – Cynllun Eryri.

	ö Conwy County Borough Council

	ö Gwynedd Council

	ö Visit Wales 

	ö Natural Resources Wales

	ö Public Health Wales 

	ö The National Trust

	ö Cadw 

	ö The Snowdonia Society

	ö One Voice Wales 

	ö The Outdoor Partnership 

	ö Snowdonia-Active 

	ö FSB Wales 

	ö Urdd Gobaith Cymru

	ö Bangor University

	ö Grŵp Llandrillo Menai 

	ö CLA Cymru 

	ö Young Farmers

	ö NFU Cymru

	ö FUW

	ö The Woodland Trust 
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 > Why does Snowdonia need a plan?
Snowdonia has a special place in the hearts of many people. It has beautiful landscapes and many rare 
features. It also has lots of different communities, businesses and people who live, work and visit here. 
They all have different needs. It’s important that we find a balance between meeting these needs and 
protecting the area. That’s why we need this plan.
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 > We also need to make sure our plan fits with other plans  
and laws in Wales:

The Environment Act 1995
 
This law says we have to have the right plans and policies in place to protect areas like Snowdonia, including this Plan.

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

This law means we must think about how the decisions we make now will impact future generations.

Eryri Local Development Plan (LDP)
 
This makes sure we use land in the right ways and don’t harm the area.
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 > What makes  
Snowdonia special?
All National Parks have things that make them unique, 
special and worth protecting. We call these ‘Special Qualities’. 
Snowdonia has nine special qualities.
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             DIVERSE
LANDSCAPES

SQ no.1
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Snowdonia isn’t just mountains. There are coasts, 
valleys, uplands, rivers and lakes. There are 
farmlands, industries, communities, ancient ruins 
and castles. All these landscapes change with 
each season.

 Snowdonia is the 3rd largest National Park in the 
UK. It covers 823 square miles and has 23 miles 
of coastline.

 Snowdonia has 9 mountain ranges with 15 peaks 
above 3000 feet.

It’s also the wettest place in Wales. We get over 
3000mm of rainfall per year.

	> Snowdonia isn’t just mountains. There are coasts, 
valleys, uplands, rivers and lakes. There are farmlands, 
industries, communities, ancient ruins and castles. 
All these landscapes change with each season.

	> Snowdonia is the 3rd largest National Park in the UK. It 
covers 823 square miles and has 23 miles of coastline.

	> Snowdonia has 9 mountain ranges with 
15 peaks above 3000 feet.

	> It’s also the wettest place in Wales. We get 
over 3000mm of rainfall per year.
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	> Snowdonia has lots of communities living 
and working together. It’s beautiful here 
but it can be a tough place to live. 

	> Snowdonia National Park has 5 
towns and 24 villages. 

	> The people who live here feel connected 
to the land, its heritage and its history.

	> Things that bring communities 
together include:

	> our heritage 
	> local eisteddfodau
	> societies and community groups
	> Welsh literature groups 
	> keeping traditions alive
	> markets, shows and fairs
	> festivals and traditions
	> churches and chapels.  
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VIBRANCY OF            
THE WELSH
LANGUAGE     

SQ no.3
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	> The Welsh language is everywhere in Snowdonia. It’s bright, strong 
and alive. It’s in our local names, our history and our culture. 

	> Welsh is part of everyday family life in our communities with 58% 
of the people who live here speaking it. If you visit Snowdonia you’ll 
see, hear and get opportunities to use the Welsh language.

	> Welsh names capture the spirit of places, everyday life, 
the struggles, battles and glories of times:

	> Moel Cynghorion = some say this is named after a 
council held upon it by the Welsh chieftains 

	> Castell y Gwynt = Castle of the Wind

	> Dinas Emrys = Merlin’s Stronghold 

	> It isn’t just a language, it’s part of what makes Snowdonia special. 

	> ‘Welsh is of this soil, this island, the senior language of the 
men of Britain; Welsh is beautiful.’ JRR Tolkien 



SQ no.4
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	> Snowdonia is a creative place, full 
of opportunity and possibility. It’s 
inspired culture, folklore, art, 
literature and music. From the days 
when poets entertained the Princes, 
to modern movies like Tomb Raider 
and James Bond, people are inspired 
by our stunning landscapes. 

	> Ancient Welsh traditions of folk 
singing and poetry are still strong 
here. Local eisteddfodau and other 
festivals attract worldwide visitors. 
Snowdonia is a place for poets, 
artists, sculptors and more.
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TRANQUILITY 
AND SOLITUDE - 
PEACEFUL AREAS

SQ no.5
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	> Snowdonia has many peaceful areas for people to enjoy. It’s an important part of mental 
health and well-being. The quiet space is an opportunity to get away, be active and take 
time out from busy lives. 

	> Snowdonia has space to breathe: 

	> It has 2,132 km2 with a population of around 26,000 people. 

	> Greater London is smaller at 1,572 km2 but it has a population of 8,500,000 people.

	> Snowdonia is a perfect place to see the stars! It’s a World Dark Skies Reserve and has 
very little light pollution.
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SQ no.6

RECREATION, 
LEISURE AND 
LEARNING   
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	> Snowdonia is great for 
adventures and exploring. 
It has endless opportunities 
to be active and learn 
new skills. Everest teams 
come here to practice their 
climbing skills. The first 
recorded climbs in the UK 
happened in Snowdonia. 
Victorian botanists were 
searching for alpine 
flowers high in our 
mountains. 

	> Snowdonia is a great place for:

	> hiking 
	> mountaineering
	> hill walking 
	> fell-running
	> mountain biking 
	> ice climbing 
	> kayaking 
	> coasteering 
	> white-water rafting
	> canoeing 
	> paddle boarding 
	> swimming 
	> fishing

and much more
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SQ no.7 HISTORIC  
LANDSCAPES
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	> Snowdonia has been shaped by natural forces and human activity which has ensured 
that the land has changed and evolved. We have evidence of this in: 

	> stone monuments 
	> castles and abbeys 
	> farm buildings, walls and boundaries
	> a variety of architecture 

	> And it’s still happening. The people who live and work here in farming, forestry, tourism 
and business continue to change and shape Snowdonia. It’s creating our story, our 
history and our sense of place.
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	> We know that 500 million years ago Snowdon looked very different. It was on the seabed. 
That’s why shell fossils have been found at the summit of Snowdon. Snowdonia was 
created by colliding continents, volcanoes, changing sea levels and glaciers. 

	> The Ice Age also shaped the landscape. 18,000 years ago, glaciers scoured out valleys 
including Llanberis. They also shaped our mountain lakes and waterfalls.

	> Snowdonia has lots of minerals – granite and basalt stone, slate, copper, lead, zinc and 
gold. Gold from the Clogau Mine is used in Royal wedding rings.

Geology is about the materials that make up the earth. 
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INTERNATIONALLY  
IMPORTANT HABITATS 

AND SPECIES

SQ no.9
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	> Snowdonia is home to lots of different animals, 
insects, plants and fungi. We have 17 National Nature 
Reserves. That’s more than any other National Park 
in England and Wales. There are many rare plants 
and animals that we need to protect. 

	> One of the rarest plants is the Snowdon Lily.  
It’s only found on our high peaks. 

	> Animals that call Snowdonia their home 
include the:

	> Lesser Horseshoe Bat
	> Pine Marten
	> Chough
	> Twite
	> Peregrine Falcon
	> Freshwater Pearl Mussel
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Each one of these nine Special 
Qualities is important. They make 
up our identity and character. 
This plan helps us care for 
them and protect them. 
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 > About the plan 

To help us develop this plan:
	š we talked with our partners

	š we talked with local businesses, communities and organisations

	š we put on events and had consultations

These conversations helped us discover what  
mattered most to people. It helped find out:

	š what we need to do

	š what we need to protect

	š the outcomes people want to see
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 > Our vision for Snowdonia 
This is how we want our National 
Park to look. Snowdonia will:

	š look after it's communities 

	š be rich in culture 

	š have businesses that are growing a green economy 

	š be a great experience for visitors

	š improve the well-being of Wales

To reach this vision, this plan has three main areas. 
(see next pages) Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act, 2015
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>Outcomes for Snowdonia



Snowdonia’s environment  
Over the next 5 years, success will look like:  

1.	 �We are making sure that tourism is managed well. 

2.	We are protecting biodiversity (plant and animal life). 

3.	 �We are prepared and ready for the impacts of climate change 
and reducing our carbon footprint. 

4.	 �We are dealing with the species, pests and diseases that harm 
our native species.  

5.	 �Communities, businesses and visitors are working with us 
and caring for our landscapes, habitats, wildlife and cultural 
heritage. 

6.	 �We are a leading example of how to care for and promote 
cultural heritage and the historic environment.

7.	 �Our Special Qualities are protected.

Our long-term outcome for Snowdonia’s environment:

We’re caring for our natural and historic features 
and stunning surroundings.

Actions 
We’re going to do things like:  

	š restore and reconnect areas of 
woodland across the Park 

	š reduce litter by investigating sustainable packaging in 
our shops and cafes and making ‘plastic free zones’

	š find more ways to reduce carbon emissions 
and have greener transport including 
electric vehicle charging points

	š tell young people and others about all the opportunities 
to volunteer and help care for Snowdonia 

	š and lots of other things too.
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Snowdonia’s health  
and well-being 
Over the next 5 years, success will look like:  

1.	 �Snowdonia is having a positive impact 
on the well-being of Wales.

2.	 �Everyone has paths and routes they can 
access so they can enjoy Snowdonia.

3.	 �More people know about and understand 
our Special Qualities.

4.	 �Transport links and parking are easier 
to use, sustainable and safe. 

5.	 �The facilities we have for visitors are high-quality, 
work well and blend with the landscape.

Our long-term outcome for Snowdonia’s  
health and well-being:

We’re providing lots of opportunities for people to 
learn and discover while they improve their health 
and well-being. 

Actions 
We’re going to do things like:  

	š support all kinds of activities that improve people’s 
health and well-being

	š have more opportunities and support for disabled 
people to volunteer

	š work with community groups to find out what things 
stop local people enjoying the park

	š let everyone know they can enjoy Snowdonia all year 
round including the autumn and winter season, to 
spread the load 

	š and lots of other things too.
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Snowdonia’s communities  
and economy  
Over the next 5 years, success will look like:  

1.	 �The language, culture and heritage of Snowdonia 
is celebrated, supported and strengthened.

2.	 �Local people can stay here, and people move here 
because there are good jobs and opportunities. 

3.	 �There are more affordable homes to buy and rent.  

4.	 �Local communities have support to 
grow in all areas of well-being.  

Our long-term outcome for Snowdonia’s  
communities and economy:

Snowdonia is a great place to live, work and grow. 

Actions 
We’re going to do things like:  

	š create opportunities for young people to help us 
encourage understanding, enjoyment and protection of 
the Welsh language and culture 

	š have better broadband, mobile data and internet for 
communities and business without harming the beauty 
of the landscape  

	š support and promote training, employment and 
business opportunities that connect to our Special 
Qualities including tourism and food production 

	š get community organisations more involved in our 
work, so they can have a say in plans and decisions  

	š and lots of other things too.
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To achieve all of these goals, we have agreed a detailed Action Plan with our partners. It sets out exactly what 
we are going to do, who is going to do it, when it is going to be done and how we’ll measure if it’s done well. 
To see it, you’ll need to look at the main Plan: www.eryri.llyw.cymru/cynlluneryri



 > NEXT STEPS
Over the next 5 years we’ll work with our partners and the community to reach these outcomes. 
We’ll check our actions and measure our success each year. In 2025 we’ll update this plan.
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Get involved 
Your help is important because we can’t be everywhere and 
do everything. 

	š If you have a project you’d like to promote – tell us.

	š If you have feedback – share it.

	š If you have enjoyed reading this Plan – tell others. 

Thanks for reading this short 
summary. You can read the full 
plan here: www.eryri.llyw.cymru/
cynlluneryri
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REFERENCES
For references please check the full version of the 
Plan at: www.eryri.llyw.cymru/cynlluneryri

Photographs 
Page Title Copyright
2-3 Llyn y Dywarchen Jan Davies photography 
5 Llwyngwril Jan Davies photography 
6-7 Nant Ffrancon Jan Davies photography
9 Traditional sheep folds and stone walls Jan Davies photography 
12 Nant Gwynant Jan Davies photography 
13 Welsh sheep Jose Llamas - unsplash.com 
14 Local person Shaw - unsplash.com 
16 Native Welsh Daffodil Jan Davies photography 
19 Llyn Nantlle Lake Lisa Eurgain Taylor 
20 Eglwys St Tanwg, Llandanwg Jan Davies photography 
22 Dinas-Mawddwy, Machynlleth, Wales, United Kingdom  William Hook - unsplash.com 
24 Bwlch Llanberis Pass Jan Davies photography 
26 - 27 Llyn Ogwen Mitchell Orr - unsplash.com 
28 Snowdon Lily Jan Davies photography 
29 Montane Heath Jan Davies photography 
30 - 31 View from Crib Goch v20sk - unsplash.com 
32 Tryfan Jan Davies photography 
34 Mymbyr Valley and twin lakes Jan Davies photography 
37 Beach Scene, Wales Ian Cylkowski - unsplash.com 
40 Llyn Padarn Neil Thomas - unsplash.com 
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